21 Operating revenue percentage 100.000% 100.000%

22

23 Less: New Hampshire corporate business tax 7.500% 7.500%

24

25 Operating revenue percentage after state taxes 92.500% 92.500%

26

27 Federal income tax rate 21.000% 21.000%

28

29 Federal income tax 19.425% 19.425%

30

31 Operating income after federal income tax 73.075% 73.075%

32

33 Gross revenue conversion factor 136.846% 136.846%

34 26.925%

35

36 26.925%

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50 Note: Amounts shown above may not add due to rounding.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

COMPUTATION OF GROSS REVENUE CONVERSION FACTOR

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2023

01491

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire

2 d/b/a Eversource Energy

3 Docket No. DE 24-070

4 Attachment ES-REVREQ-1 (Temp)

5 Schedule ES-REVREQ-3

6 June 11, 2024

7 Page 1 of 1

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15 Operating Revenue and Expenses

16 Per books

17 12/31/2023 Proposed At Proposed

18 Description As adjusted Increase Rates Reference

19 (A) (B) (C) (D) = (B) + (C) (E)

20 Operating Revenues 438,263,564$   -$   438,263,564$

21 Rate Increase -   76,691,151   76,691,151

22 Operating Revenues 438,263,564   76,691,151   514,954,715   Line 20 + Line 21

23

24 Operations & Maintenance Expenses 207,071,262   207,071,262

25 Uncollectibles Expense Associated with Revenue Increase 498,907   498,907

26

27 Depreciation and Amortization Expense 110,578,745   -   110,578,745

28

29 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 51,346,787   -   51,346,787

30

31 Operating Income Before Income Taxes 69,266,771   76,192,244   145,459,015   Line 22 - Sum of Line 24 thru Line 29

32

33 Income Taxes 7,312,800   20,514,762   27,827,561

34

35 Operating Income After Income Taxes 61,953,971$   55,677,482$   117,631,453$   Line 31 - Line 33

36

37 Rate Base 1,692,173,678$

38

39 Rate of Return on Rate Base 6.95% Line 35 / Line 37

40

41

42 (B) Per book amounts adjusted for known and measurable changes

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50 NOTE:  Numbers may not add due to rounding.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

REVENUE REQUIREMENT

01492

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire

2 d/b/a Eversource Energy

3 Docket No. DE 24-070

4 Attachment ES-REVREQ-1 (Temp)

5 Schedule ES-REVREQ-4

6 June 11, 2024

7 Page 1 of 1

8

9

10

11

12

13

14 Test Year Reclass/Remove Test Year

15 Ending Adjustment Distribution Normalizing Adjusted

[…]

42   Rent from Electric Property (454) 14,746,270   (8,164,909)   6,581,361   (36,000)   6,545,361

43   Other Electric Revenue (456) 1,724,554   (1,299,771)   424,783   -   424,783

44   Revenues - Transmission of Electr Others (456.1) 314,152,259   (314,399,988)   (247,730)   -   (247,730)

45

46   Total Other Revenues 427,245,809$   (409,650,781)$   17,595,028$   (36,000)$   17,559,028$   Sum of Lines 38 thru 44

47

48 Total Operating Revenues 1,654,228,117$   (1,215,928,553)$   438,299,565$   (36,000)$   438,263,564$   Line 23 + Line 34 + Line 46

49

50

51

52

53

54

55 NOTE:  Numbers may not add due to rounding.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

OPERATING REVENUE SUMMARY

01493

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire

2 d/b/a Eversource Energy

3 Docket No. DE 24-070

4 Attachment ES-REVREQ-1 (Temp)

5 Schedule ES-REVREQ-5

6 June 11, 2024

7 Page 1 of 6

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16 Unadjusted Adjusted

17 Test Year Test Year Test Year

18 Ended Indirect Costs Ended Normalizing Ended

19 Description 12/31/2023 Reallocation 12/31/2023 Adjustments 12/31/2023

20 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

21

22 OPERATING REVENUES 438,299,565$   -$   438,299,565$   (36,000)$   438,263,564$

23

24 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

25 Production Expenses 89,557   (4,448)   85,109   -   85,109

26 Distribution Expenses 103,590,993   (2,221,856)   101,369,137   (3,516,102)   97,853,035

27 Customer Accounting Expenses 30,872,626   (4,136,298)   26,736,327   79,649   26,815,976

28 Customer Service & Inform/Sales Expenses 809,252   (399,504)   409,748   (5,200)   404,548

29 Administrative & General Expenses 69,104,687   1,096,490   70,201,177   11,711,417   81,912,594

30 TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 204,467,114   (5,665,615)   198,801,499   8,269,763   207,071,262

31

32 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 93,733,290   3,699,520   97,432,809   (12,856,274)   84,576,535

33

34 AMORTIZATION EXPENSE (7,927,070)   -   (7,927,070)   33,929,279   26,002,210

35

36 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES

37 Property Tax Expense 45,069,528   -   45,069,528   (629,457)   44,440,071

38 Payroll and Other Taxes 4,928,264   1,966,095   6,894,359   12,357   6,906,716

39 TOTAL TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 49,997,792   1,966,095   51,963,887   (617,100)   51,346,787

40

41 INCOME TAXES

42 Current Income Tax Expense (56,663,682)   -   (56,663,682)   (6,192,763)   (62,856,445)

43 Deferred Income Tax Expense 74,269,565   -   74,269,565   (4,096,636)   70,172,929

44 Investment Tax Credit (3,684)   -   (3,684)   -   (3,684)

45 TOTAL INCOME TAXES 17,602,199   -   17,602,199   (10,289,399)   7,312,800

46

47 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 357,873,325   (0)   357,873,325   18,436,269   376,309,594

48

49
50 TOTAL OPERATING INCOME 80,426,240$   0$   80,426,240$   (18,472,269)$   61,953,971$

51

52

53

54

55 Note: Numbers may not add due to rounding

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2023

01494

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire

2 d/b/a Eversource Energy

3 Docket No. DE 24-070

4 Attachment ES-REVREQ-1 (Temp)

5 Schedule ES-REVREQ-5

6 June 11, 2024

7 Page 2 of 6

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15 Unadjusted Adjusted

16 Test Year Test Year

17 Ended Normalizing Ended Schedule

18 Description 12/31/2023 Adjustments 12/31/2023 Reference

19 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

20

21 OPERATING REVENUES 438,299,565$   (36,000)$   438,263,564$   Schedule ES-REVREQ-4

22

23 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

24 Postage Expense 2,116,483   60,239   2,176,722   Schedule ES-REVREQ-6

25 Information Services 10,462,203   -   10,462,203   Schedule ES-REVREQ-7

26 Uncollectibles / Bad Debts 5,991,360   -   5,991,360   Schedule ES-REVREQ-8

27 Fee Free Payment Processing 637,280   19,585   656,865   Schedule ES-REVREQ-9

28 Customer Service 5,431,726   (5,375)   5,426,351   Schedule ES-REVREQ-10

29 Dues & Memberships 204,582   (19,602)   184,981   Schedule ES-REVREQ-11

30 Employee Benefits 9,273,134   (682,397)   8,590,737   Schedule ES-REVREQ-12

31 Insurance Expense & Injuries & Damages 3,982,119   (2,511)   3,979,609   Schedule ES-REVREQ-13

32 Payroll Expense 52,686,994   (2,567,308)   50,119,686   Schedule ES-REVREQ-14

33 Variable Compensation 10,051,009   1,256,146   11,307,155   Schedule ES-REVREQ-15

34 Enterprise It Projects Expense 22,405,291   -   22,405,291   Schedule ES-REVREQ-16

35 Environmental 578,805   -   578,805   Schedule ES-REVREQ-17

36 Field Operations 7,581,395   -   7,581,395   Schedule ES-REVREQ-18

37 Facilities Expense 3,741,753   (8,795)   3,732,958   Schedule ES-REVREQ-19

38 Vegetation Management 42,330,748   (902,206)   41,428,543   Schedule ES-REVREQ-20

39 Lease Expense 2,190,385   46,696   2,237,081   Schedule ES-REVREQ-21

40 Regulatory Assessments 5,598,158   (901,416)   4,696,742   Schedule ES-REVREQ-22

41 Materials & Supplies 1,563,814   -   1,563,814   Schedule ES-REVREQ-23

42 Vehicles 6,525,696   -   6,525,696   Schedule ES-REVREQ-24

43 New Start 3,571,693   -   3,571,693   Schedule ES-REVREQ-25

44 Storm Reserve Accrual 12,000,000   -   12,000,000   Schedule ES-REVREQ-26

45 Rate Case Expense -   -   -   Schedule ES-REVREQ-27

46 Residual O&M Inflation Adjustment 2,299,513   (445,936)   1,853,578   Schedule ES-REVREQ-28

47 TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 211,224,142   (4,152,880)   207,071,262

48

49 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES:

50 Depreciation & Amortization Expense 84,576,535   -   84,576,535   Schedule ES-REVREQ-29

51 Amortization of Deferred Assets (7,427,070)   33,429,279   26,002,210   Schedule ES-REVREQ-30

52 Total Depreciation & Amortization 77,149,465   33,429,279   110,578,745

53

54 Taxes Other Than Income

55 Property Tax Expense 45,003,159   (563,088)   44,440,071   Schedule ES-REVREQ-31

56 Payroll and Other Taxes 6,894,359   12,357   6,906,716   Schedule ES-REVREQ-32

57 Total Taxes Other Than Income 51,897,518   (550,731)   51,346,787

58

59 Income Taxes

60 Current Income Tax Expense (56,663,682)   (6,192,763)   (62,856,445)   Schedule ES-REVREQ-33

61 Deferred Income Tax Expense 74,269,565   (4,096,636)   70,172,929   Schedule ES-REVREQ-34

62 Investment Tax Credit (3,684)   -   (3,684)   Schedule ES-REVREQ-35

63 Total Income Taxes 17,602,199   (10,289,399)   7,312,800

64

65 TOTAL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES 146,649,182   22,589,149   169,238,331

66

67 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 357,873,325   18,436,269   376,309,594

68

69 TOTAL OPERATING INCOME 80,426,240$   (18,472,269)$   61,953,971$

70

71

72

73

74

75 Note: Numbers may not add due to rounding

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS (PAGE 2)

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2023

01495

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire

2 d/b/a Eversource Energy

3 Docket No. DE 24-070

4 Attachment ES-REVREQ-1 (Temp)

5 Schedule ES-REVREQ-5

6 June 11, 2024

7 Page 3 of 6

8

9

10

11

12

13

14 Account Description

 Total Test Year

Expenses Per Books

 Less:

Adjustment Clauses

 Plus: CCI O&M

Expense Transferred

to Base Distribution

 Unadjusted

Distribution Test Year

Expense

 Indirect Cost

Reallocation

 Normalizing

Adjustments and

Reclasses

 Adjusted Test Year

Expense

15 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) = (C) + (D) + (E) (G) (H) (I) = (F) + (G) + (H)

16 500-554 Power Production Expenses (29,552,531)$   29,552,531$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

17 555 Purchased Power 630,042,425   (630,040,885)   -   1,540   -   -   1,540

18 556 System Control and Load Dispatching 76,883   -   -   76,883   -   -   76,883

19 557 Other Expenses 30,326   (30,326)   -   (0)   -   -   (0)

20 Total Power Production Expenses 600,597,102   (600,518,679)   -   78,423   -   -   78,423

21 560 Operation Supervision and Engineering 3,293,290   (3,293,290)   -   (0)   -   -   (0)

22 561 Load Dispatch 6,775,011   (6,775,011)   -   0   -   -   0

23 562 Station Expenses 1,091,992   (1,091,992)   -   (0)   -   -   (0)

24 563 Overhead Lines Expenses 1,439   (1,439)   -   (0)   -   -   (0)

25 564 Underground Lines Expenses 56   (56)   -   -   -   -   -

26 565 Transmission of Electricity by Others 74,629   (74,629)   -   0   -   -   0

27 566 Miscellaneous Transmission Expenses 245,568   (237,535)   -   8,034   (3,273)   -   4,760

28 567 Rents 80,544   (80,544)   -   0   -   -   0

29 568 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering 691,079   (691,079)   -   (0)   -   -   (0)

30 569 Maintenance of Structures 482,876   (479,775)   -   3,100   (1,175)   -   1,926

31 570 Maintenance of Station Equipment 387,456   (387,456)   -   (0)   -   -   (0)

32 571 Maintenance of Overhead Lines 17,483,157   (17,483,157)   -   0   -   -   0

33 572 Maintenance of Underground Lines 56   (56)   -   -   -   -   -

34 573 Maintenance of Misc. Transmission Plant -   -   -   -   -   -   -

35 Transmission Expenses 30,607,153   (30,596,019)   -   11,134   (4,448)   -   6,686

36 575 Market Monitoring and Compliance 357,356   (357,356)   -   (0)   -   -   (0)

37 Regional Market Expenses 357,356   (357,356)   -   (0)   -   -   (0)

38 580 Operation Supervision and Engineering 8,538,000   (26,284)   -   8,511,717   (985,359)   -   7,526,358

39 581 Load Dispatch 2,101,827   -   -   2,101,827   -   -   2,101,827

40 582 Station Expenses 1,954,379   -   -   1,954,379   (94)   -   1,954,286

41 583 Overhead Lines Expenses (211,463)   (88,867)   -   (300,330)   (161)   -   (300,491)

42 584 Underground Lines Expenses 559,148   -   -   559,148   (76)   -   559,072

43 585 Street Lighting and Signal System Expenses 511,556   -   -   511,556   -   -   511,556

44 586 Meter Expenses 993,976   -   -   993,976   (58,274)   -   935,702

45 587 Customer Installations Expenses (3,920)   -   -   (3,920)   -   -   (3,920)

46 588 Miscellaneous Expenses 4,117,070   (1,713,008)   -   2,404,063   (6,392)   -   2,397,670

47 589 Rents 1,109,405   -   -   1,109,405   (60,992)   47,377   1,095,790

48 590 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering 76,966   (547)   -   76,418   (19,622)   -   56,796

49 591 Maintenance of Structures 552,146   -   -   552,146   (222)   -   551,924

50 592 Maintenance of Station Equipment 1,560,823   -   -   1,560,823   (131)   -   1,560,692

51 593 Maintenance of Overhead Lines 79,957,072   (9,369,336)   9,197,394   79,785,130   (748,702)   (3,563,479)   75,472,949

52 594 Maintenance of Underground Lines 1,945,847   (43,651)   -   1,902,196   (3,955)   -   1,898,241

53 595 Maintenance of Line Transformers 1,203,206   -   -   1,203,206   (298,008)   -   905,198

54 596 Maintenance of Street Lighting and Signal Systems 285,481   (8,978)   -   276,503   (403)   -   276,101

55 597 Maintenance of Meters 392,751   -   -   392,751   (39,475)   -   353,276

56 598 Maintenance of Misc. Distribution Plant (2)   -   -   (2)   11   -   9

57 Distribution Expenses 105,644,269   (11,250,671)   9,197,394   103,590,993   (2,221,856)   (3,516,102)   97,853,035

58 901 Supervision -   -   -   -   -   -   -

59 902 Meter Reading Expenses 1,845,242   -   -   1,845,242   (265,504)   -   1,579,738

60 903 Customer Records and Collection Expenses 18,770,748   -   -   18,770,748   (3,870,794)   79,649   14,979,602

61 904 Uncollectible Accounts 11,593,542   (5,464,305)   -   6,129,237   -   -   6,129,237

62 905 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expenses 4,127,399   -   -   4,127,399   -   -   4,127,399

63 Customer Accounts Expenses 36,336,931   (5,464,305)   -   30,872,626   (4,136,298)   79,649   26,815,976

64 908 Customer Assistance Expenses 40,213,817   (39,642,510)   -   571,308   (365,423)   (5,200)   200,684

65 909 Informational and Instructional Expenses -   -   -   -   -   -   -

66 910 Miscellaneous Customer Service and Informational Expenses 237,877   -   -   237,877   (34,081)   -   203,796

67 Customer Service and Informational Expenses 40,451,694   (39,642,510)   -   809,185   (399,504)   (5,200)   404,481

68 911 Supervision -   -   -   -   -   -   -

69 916 Miscellaneous Sales Expenses 67   -   -   67   -   -   67

70 Sales Expenses 67   -   -   67   -   -   67

71 920 Administrative and General Salaries 47,288,388   (16,258,569)   -   31,029,819   (7,319,475)   1,256,146   24,966,489

72 921 Office Supplies and Expenses 3,917,775   402,136   -   4,319,911   -   (166,754)   4,153,157

73 922 Administrative Expenses Transferred-Cr (4,806,937)   1,484,361   -   (3,322,576)   -   -   (3,322,576)

74 923 Outside Services Employed 19,489,872   (6,294,795)   -   13,195,077   -   (664,301)   12,530,776

75 924 Property Insurance 438,077   (148,045)   -   290,031   -   (2,511)   287,521

76 925 Injuries and Damages 4,212,433   (350,447)   -   3,861,986   (157,460)   (1,108)   3,703,418

77 926 Employee Pensions and Benefits 704,325   4,024,119   -   4,728,443   4,544,690   (682,396)   8,590,738

78 928 Regulatory Commission Expenses 8,995,857   (1,699,324)   -   7,296,532   (573,815)   (901,416)   5,821,301

79 930 Miscellaneous General Expenses 8,108,644   (1,280,794)   -   6,827,851   3,947,504   12,883,517   23,658,872

80 931 Rents 1,342,661   (650,521)   -   692,140   655,046   (9,760)   1,337,426

81 935 Maintenance of General Plant 185,472   -   -   185,472   -   -   185,472

82 Administrative and General Expenses 89,876,565   (20,771,879)   -   69,104,687   1,096,490   11,711,417   81,912,594

83

84 Total Operations and Maintenance Expenses 903,871,138$   (708,601,418)$   9,197,394$   204,467,114$   (5,665,615)$   8,269,763$   207,071,262$

85

86 403, 404 Depreciation & Amortization Expense 139,086,162$   (54,509,627)$   -$   84,576,535$   -$   -$   84,576,535$

87 403.1, 403.2 EESCO Depreciation 9,747,007   (590,253)   -   9,156,754   3,699,520   (12,856,274)   0

88 407 Amortization of Deferred Assets (14,612,227)   6,685,157   -   (7,927,070)   -   33,929,279   26,002,210

89 Total Depreciation and Amortization Expense 134,220,943$   (48,414,723)$   -$   85,806,220$   3,699,520$   21,073,005$   110,578,745$

90

91 408 Payroll Taxes 6,303,633$   (1,375,370)$   -$   4,928,264$   1,966,095$   12,357$   6,906,716$

92 408.11 Property Taxes 87,482,246   (43,466,283)   1,053,565   45,069,528   -   (629,457)   44,440,071

93 Total Taxes Other Than Income 93,785,880$   (44,841,653)$   1,053,565$   49,997,792$   1,966,095$   (617,100)$   51,346,787$

94

95 Total Distribution Expenses (excl. Income Taxes) 1,131,877,960$   (801,857,793)$   10,250,959$   340,271,126$   (0)$   28,725,668$   368,996,794$

96

97

98

99

100

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

OPERATIONS & MAITENANCE EXPENSE BY FERC ACCOUNT

NOTE:  Numbers may not add due to rounding.

01496

1 Public Service Company of New Hampshire

2 d/b/a Eversource Energy

3 Docket No. DE 24-070

4 Attachment ES-REVREQ-1 (Temp)

5 Schedule ES-REVREQ-5

6 June 11, 2024

7 Page 4 of 6

8

9

10

11

12

13 Account Description

 Total Test Year

Expenses Per

Books

 Less Energy

Service  Less PPAM  Less RRA  Less SBC  Less SCRC  Less  TCAM

 Less Wholesale

Transmission  Less Other

 Total Adjustment

Clauses

14 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) = Sum (C) thru (K)

15 500-554 Power Production Expenses (29,552,531)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   29,552,630$   -$   -$   (99)$   29,552,531$

16 555 Purchased Power 630,042,425   (518,846,940)   -   -   -   (111,193,944)   -   -   -   (630,040,885)

17 556 System Control and Load Dispatching 76,883   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

18 557 Other Expenses 30,326   -   -   -   -   10   (30,335)   -   -   (30,326)

19 Total Power Production Expenses 600,597,102   (518,846,940)   -   -   -   (81,641,304)   (30,335)   -   (99)   (600,518,679)

20 560 Operation Supervision and Engineering 3,293,290   -   -   -   -   -   -   (3,293,290)   -   (3,293,290)

21 561 Load Dispatch 6,775,011   -   -   -   -   -   (3,949,129)   (2,825,882)   -   (6,775,011)

22 562 Station Expenses 1,091,992   -   -   -   -   -   -   (1,091,992)   -   (1,091,992)

23 563 Overhead Lines Expenses 1,439   -   -   -   -   -   -   (1,439)   -   (1,439)

24 564 Underground Lines Expenses 56   -   -   -   -   -   -   (56)   -   (56)

25 565 Transmission of Electricity by Others 74,629   -   -   -   -   -   467,723   (542,352)   -   (74,629)

26 566 Miscellaneous Transmission Expenses 245,568   -   -   -   -   -   -   (237,535)   -   (237,535)

27 567 Rents 80,544   -   -   -   -   -   -   (80,544)   -   (80,544)

28 568 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering 691,079   -   -   -   -   -   -   (691,079)   -   (691,079)